12

2125477

o Grant Thornton

Our Ref LSR/DLG/AWA/A00468/7
To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

36 Fnsbury Square

Lordon EC2P 2YU

T ~44 (0)20 7383 5100
F +44 (0)20 7184 4308
www grant-tharnton.co uk

16 July 2012

Dear Surs

African Safari Club Limited - in Liquidation (the 'Company’)

In the High Court of Justice No. 2527 of 2011

Introduction

I refer to my previous report of 25 July 2011 1 which T advised that I was appointed Joint
Laquidator, along with James Earp on 16 June 2011 In accordance with rule 4 49B of the
Insolvency Rules 1986, I now report on the progtess of the kquidation for the year ended 15
June 2012 and attach

Appendix A, a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments for 16 June 2011 to

15 June 2012,

s Appendix B, an analyss of the Jomnt Liquidators’ ume costs as requited by Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9.

e Appendix C, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ rights to
request additional informauon from the Joint Liquidators (rule 4.49E),

» Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors’ nghts to

challenge the Joint Liquidators' remuneration ot expenses if considered excessrve (rule

4131)

Please note that both James Earp and I are both authonsed by The Insolvency Pracunoners

Association to act as insolvency pracuuoners
*Q1DT 2J!|l“ 'I I Nlll "l
QiQ 249

24/07/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

Chartared Accountants

Liarron fern wiln Grrt Thorston Hernalofal Ly

Grant Therrion U LLP e & ket hakliy parinerstip esgisirmd o Englord #0d ¥isee: Ho.OCI07742. Ragisnd offca Grand Thevrion House AMalin Svess, Finaon Soure London 181 6P
A st of gopemiones 18 awalabie lrom cut ragaered offce.

Crond Thormion UK LLP i autiorisad snd it by tho Finanal Sarvicss ity ke ivgsiment bttt



34

36

37

38

39

Statutory information
The Company's statutory detads are as follows

Registered number 2128477
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Progress report

We contthue to mvestigate the affawrs of the Company in respect of the pertod leading up to
our appontment as hiquidator We will report to creditors in due course as repards the
outcome of these investigations

We have reviewed the intercompany posttion stated 1n the accounting records As at 30
September 2010, the draft accounts show that approxumately £2 7 mullion was due from other
group companies, which are now etther 1n bquidation or appear to have ceased trading
Realisations appear unlikely however our seview 15 not yet complete

A balance of cash of £9,821 has been realised from the provisional kiquidation The principal
recovertes dunng the provisional hquidation were (3,500 plus VAT from a debtor tn respect
of the Egypuan forward bookings and £5,626 1n respect of debts due from travel agents

From the records, we have idenufied other debtors with a book value of approximately
£35,000 due to the Company We pursued these debrors and have 1ecovered a further
£4,794 The balances of the debts are disputed No further realisations are antcipated

Our agents sold sundry furmiture and equipment left at the trading premuses for £1,944 plus
VAT A domamn name was sold for £1,050 plus VAT

We have been lusing with the Civil Aviation Authornity’s agents, Hartswood, 1n relanon to
claims outstanding by customers in respect of cancelled holdays and refunds

The former emploj ces are the only preferental creditors m this matter The Redundancy
Payments Office has not vet finabised its clasm in the hquidaton

I have recerved unsecured clams to date totalling £5,301,096 35 These claims have not yet
been agreed

Based on the current financial information, there are nsufficient funds available for a
distribution to be made to preferential and unsecured creditors



4

43

44

45

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and expenses

The fixmg of the Joint Liqudators' remuneraton s pursuant to rule 4 127(54) of the
Insohvency Rules 1986 On 25 August 2011, the creditors resolved at the meeting that the
Jomnt Liquidators draw their remuneratton by reference to their tme costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9 and tables ateached at Appendix C, 1
attach a summary of the Jomt Liguidator's ume costs to 16 June 2012 by grade of staff and
type of work  This shows total tune costs for work completed by Grant Thornton (GT), of
£204,700 95 represenung 806 72 hours at an average of £253 74 per hour To date no
rernuneration has been drawn by the Jomnt Liquidators

The expenses incurred and paid during the year by the Joint Liquidators are as follows

£
Land Registry charge 106
Software expenses 2,071 68
Travel evpenses (ex-employee) 13130
Sundry expenses 3402
2343

Background mnformation regarding the fees of uyusidators can he found ac

http //www msolvency-pracunoners org uk (navigate via "Regulaton and Guidance' to
'Creditors Guides to Fees) Alternauvely I will supply this information by post on request I
attach an explanation of charging and disbursement policies for GT

We next anncpare reporting to creditors following the second annversary of our
appointment or earlier, 1f we are 1 a position to ceasc to act

Yours fasthfully
for and on behalf of Aftican Safart Club Limuted

th L ‘;'3 CTaA)

Amanda Wade
Jowu Liquudator

Enc



A Summary of the Joint Liquidators' Receipts &
Payments for 16 June 2011 to 15 June 2012



African Safarn: Club Limited - In Liquidation Appendix A

Summary of the Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments
16 June 2011 to 15 June 2012

RECEIPTS £
Domain name 1,050 00
Furninare and equipment 1,944 10
Book debts 4,794 12
Balance from prov hqudation 082117
Peutionets' deposit 1,000 00
VAT Payable 41000
19,019 39
PAYMENTS
Insurance 33708
Agents Fees 94410
Advertsing 74 63
O R. Remuneraton 2,23500
1SA Account Fees 2,126 36
DT! Cheque Fees 045
Secretary of State Fees 247694
Liquidators’ Expenses 2,343 00
VAT Recetvable 482 35
11,020 11

Balance in hand 7,009 28




B An analysis of the Joint Liquidators' time costs

as required by Statement of Insolvency

Practice 9



87 9T 7102/90/87 uo pajuLgd

TINF (dunp) aep 01 pa[iq 539 (B30,

19 52 St 814902 |TL 018 5£'5p9'9¢ [08 OLY 08 8LE°01 J8b € {os szz'zi1 Jos 622 ob S9U°L | 91 [el0],
8L £0Z 00 €L+ 11 Jog 95 00€9L9 ot st 0 0 locorsy Joz i 0 0 51955y JO UonEsqEaY
ch 9T 05 8507601 J0€ 60F SL L90°6E {ST L2T 0c +61'8 J08 Z¢ 52 96L°19 JST G6Fl 0 0 suonednsaauy
gt L1 00 £6L'vT  JSE b1 05 52’0z Jss €51 00 0 §05 005’y [08 01 0 0 SI0pA)
05 POS C6ECI'19 4L 00T 05 29501 oo ¥9 0c+81'T 8901 SL1TT 1P |59 801 0F So1°L s 9t Suruue]] puE UONEASIUTWPY|
1Y
@H_cw‘ﬁumﬂg‘c ¥ sAH F SIE] F I9H ¥ SIT] F sIH

0], oensunupy T ADIDINY -~ pieurpy FEL L piepuelg

710z 2unf g1 01 334 31 30) S1SAjREY 150D Auny 6 JIS
uonepbir wr - pawry qupD wejeg veILRY




C An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors' rights to request addidonal

information from the liquidator

Rule 4 49F edited for application to a progress report in & winding-up by the court

1 If
W ()  withio the period mentioned 1n paragraph (2}
() asecured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% i1 value of the
unsecured creditors (including the ereditor 1n queston), or

(b)  wath the permssion of the court upon an application made withm the penod
mennoned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes A request in writing to the bquidator for further mnformatton about
remuneraion or expenses set out in the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of recespt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s m respect of a2 matter which was previously included
a progress report

(2)  The penod referred to in paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

(3) The liquidator complies with thts paragraph by either -
(@)  providing all of the mformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the hquidator considers that
(i) the ume or cost of preparation of the nformation would be excessive, or
(v) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduce of the
hquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence aganst any
person, or
(ui) the hiquidator 1s subject to an obligaton of confidenuabty in respect of the
informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformanon

(#)  Any credttor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the giving by the hiquidator of reasons for not providing all of the informauon
asked for, or
(b}  the expiyy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
pa:agraph may extend the pertod of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B) by such

further pentod as the court thinks just

(6)  This Rule does not apply where the hquidator 1s the Official Recerver




D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the
liquidator's remuneration or expenses if

excessive

Rule 4 131

)

(1)

(18)

&

&)

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of the court,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds rhat -

(a)  the remuneration charged by the hquidator,

(b)  the basis fived for the bquidator's remuneraton under Rule 4 127, or

()  expenses wncurred by the hquidator,

1s or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicanon under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropuiate

The applicanon must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (or in a case falling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by
the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, which firse
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses in question
("the relevant report”)

The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no canse 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss the
application, but it shall niot do so unless the applicant has had an opportumity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days’ notice, but
which 15 without notice to any other party

If the appleation 5 not dismussed vnder 8us paragraph, the court shall fix & venue fur
1t to be heard, and give notce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shail, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the hquidator a nouce
stating the venue and accompansed by a copy of the apphcauon, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{8)  an order reducing the amount of remunerauon which the biqudaior was enutled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{)  an order changing the basts of remuneragon

{(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in questton be treated
as not bemng expenses of the hqudauon

(¢)  an order that the hquidator or the hquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may spectfy

and may make anv other order that it thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only mn respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherse, the costs of the applicauon shall be pa.d by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqwdaton




Rule 4 49C

Liquidator's Progress S.192

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

Company Number

2128477

Name of Company

Afncan Safan Club Limited
I/ We
Amanda Wade James Earp
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London
EC2P 2YU EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of mylour Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 16/06/2011 to 15/06/2012

Signed ﬁ (/OM’ Date

\7/7’/ 12~

Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square
London

EC2P 2YU

Ref AQ0468/AWA/DLG/ILZR/CES

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

A24

“A1DVIUAW®
24/07/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

#198




